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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

MEMO Novews bee 19,2062

7

TO: Application G- 135 &}

FROM: GW:
. (Reviewer’s Name)
SUBJECT: Scenic Waterway Interference Evaluation

YES '
The source of appropriation is within or above a Scenic Waterway

/ Use the Scenic Waterway condition (Condition 7J)
NO

Per ORS 390.835, the Ground Water Section is able to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a Scenic Waterway. The
calculated interference is distributed below.

Per ORS 390.835, the Ground Water Section is unable to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a scenic waterway; therefore,
the Department is unable to find that there is a preponderance of evidence
that the proposed use will measurably reduce the surface water flows
necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway.

DISTRIBUTION OF INTERFERENCE

Calculate the percentage of corisumptive use by month andfill in the table below. If interference cannot be
calculated, per criteria in 390.835, do not fill in the table but check the “unable” option above, thus
informing Water Rights that the Department is unable to make a Preponderance of Evidence finding.

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in Scenic
Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a proportion of the consumptive use by
which surface water flow is reduced.

Jan Feb Mar Apr May |Jun | Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov - | Dec




PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUND WATER APPLICATIONS

TO: Water Rights Section Date_ November 19, 2012
FROM: Ground Water/Hydrology Section Michael Zwart

Reviewer's Name
SUBJECT: Application G-__17587 Supersedes review of

Date of Review(s)

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION; GROUNDWATER

OAR 690-310-130 (1) The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the public
welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 537.525. Department staff review ground water applications under OAR 690-310-140
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-310-140 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet
the presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies in place at the time of evaluation.

A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant’s Name:____Golden Rule Farms, Inc. County:___Harney
Al. Applicant(s) seek(s) _2.674 cfs from __ two well(s) in the Malheur Basin,
subbasin Quad Map:__Adobe Flat
A2, Proposed use: Irrigation, 80 acres Seasonality: April 1 to October 31
A3. Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; mark proposed wells as such under logid):
Well Logid Applicant’s Proposed Proposed Location Location, metes and bounds, e.g.
& Well # Aquifer* Rate(cfs) (T/R-S QQ-Q) 2250' N, 1200’ E fr NW cor S 36
1 | HARN 1495* IH #1 Valley fill 2.674 27S/34E-9 NE-NE 1302" S, 1302° W fr NE cor S 9
2 | HARN 51851 TH #3 Valley fill 2.674 27S5/34E-9 SE-SE 505’ N, 730° W fr SE cor S 9**
3 ,
4
5
* Alluvium, CRB, Bedrock
Well | First Well Seal Casing Liner Perforations | Well | Draw
Well | Elev | Water i\:)/llg %\Zt]; Depth | Interval | Intervals | Intervals Or Screens | Yield | Down ;1' esg
fimsl | ftbls (f) (f) (f) () () (em) | @ | P
1 4110 | 30 22 5/25/79 | 160 0-20 0-60 1000 | 20 P
4121 | 40 36 524/12 | 230 0-36 0-95 1000 Air

Use data from application for proposed wells.

Ad, Comments: *Application included log of HARN 1494 for this well, but I believe it is #1495, based on reviews of G-
17154 and T-11482. Agent Dennis Glender may be able to verify this in a proposed field visit. **The map location for HARN
51851 does not agree with that for the same well in file T-11484. My attached map reflects the location in the transfer.

A5.[X Provisions of the Malheur Basin rules relative to the development, classification and/or
management of ground water hydraulically connected to surface water [ ] are, or [X] are not, activated by this application.
(Not all basin rules contain such provisions.)
Comments:

A6. [] Well(s) # , , , , , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction.

Name of administrative area:
Comments:

Version: 08/15/2003



Application G-17587 continued Date: November 19, 2012

B. GROUND WATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-310-130, 400-010, 410-0070

Bl. Based upon available data, I have determined that ground water* for the proposed use:

a.  []is over appropriated, [ is not over appropriated, or [X] cannot be determined to be over appropriated during any
period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the ground water portion of the over-appropriation
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

b.  [] will not or [] will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding
is limited to the ground water portion of the injury determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

c. [ will not or [] will likely to be available within the capacity of the ground water resource; or

d. [X will, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing ground water rights or to the ground water resource:
i. [X The permit should contain condition #(s) __ 7N ;
ii. [] The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.
iii. [] The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;

B2. a. [] Condition to allow ground water production from no deeper than ft. below land surface;
b. [] Condition to allow ground water production from no shallower than ft. below land surface;
c. [] Condition to allow ground water production only from the ground
water reservoir between approximately ft. and ft. below land surface;

d. [[] Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely to
occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, I recommend withholding
issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the Ground
Water Section.

Describe injury —as related to water availability— that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/
senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc):

B3. Ground water availability remarks: _ The Region Manager recommends consistent use of Condition 7N in this basin.

Version: 08/15/2003



Application G-17587 continued Date: November 19, 2012

C. GROUND WATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040

C1. 690-09-040 (1): Evaluation of aquifer confinement:

Well Aquifer or Proposed Aquifer Confined Unconfined
1,2 | Interbedded clay, sand and pumice (Qal and Tvs) ] [
L] ]
L L
[l Ll
Ll L
Basis for aquifer confinement evaluation: _The basin-fill sediments are regionally unconfined, but may be locally
semiconfined.

C2. 690-09-040 (2) (3): Evaluation of distance to, and hydraulic connection with, surface water sources. All wells located a
horizontal distance less than ¥4 mile from a surface water source that produce water from an unconfined aquifer shall be
assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table any streams located beyond one mile
that are evaluated for PSL.

Potential for

GwW Sw . Hydraulically
Well S;V Surface Water Name Elev Elev Dls(t%l ce Connected? SUXSL Inteéger.
fimsl | ft msl YES NO ASSUMED Y;S;me NO

L0000
RN
LOOOCCOOOoCc
COOOCOCOO0O0
AN

Basis for aquifer hydraulic connection evaluation: _Virginia Valley does not appear to be a surface water source that
should be considered under Division 9 and there is no other surface water within one mile. The head in the aquifer
suggests that there is no local ground-water contribution to baseflow.

Water Availability Basin the well(s) are located within:_ No WAB data in this area.

C3a. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts for each well that has been determined or assumed to be hydraulically
connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Limit evaluation to instream rights and minimum stream flows that
are pertinent to that surface water source, and not lower SW sources to which the stream under evaluation is tributary. Compare
the requested rate against the 1% of 80% natural flow for the pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAB). If Q is not distributed
by well, use full rate for each well. Any checked [X] box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cause PSI.

Instream | Instream Qw> 80% Qw> 1% Interference Potential
Well SW | Well< | Qw> Water Water 1% Natural of 80% @ 30 days for Subst.
# | Yamile? | 5 cfs? Right Right Q ISWR? Flow Natural (%) Y Interfer.
ID (cfs) ) (cfs) Flow? Assumed?

L] L] L] [] L]

L] L] [ L] []

L] ] L] L] L]

[ [] [ L] L]

L] [] L] L] [

L] L] L] [ L

[ [] L L L

L] [ L] L L]

L] L] Ll [ [

Version: 08/15/2003



Application G-17587 continued Date: November 19, 2012

C3b. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts by total appropriation for all wells determined or assumed to be hydraulically
connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Complete only if Q is distributed among wells. Otherwise same
evaluation and limitations apply as in C3a above.

Instream | Instream Qw > 80% Qw> 1% Interference Potential
SW Qw > Water Water 1% Natural of 80% @ 30 days for Subst.
# 5 cfs? Right Right Q ISWR? Flow Natural (%) Interfer.
' 1D (cfs) ' (cfs) Flow? Assumed?
L] [] [] []
L] L] L] [
L L] L] []
L L] L] []

Comments: This section does not apply. -

Cda. 690-09-040 (5): Estimated impacts on hydraulically connected surface water sources greater than one mile as a
percentage of the proposed pumping rate. Limit evaluation to the effects that will occur up to one year after pumping begins. This
table encompasses the considerations required by 09-040 (5)(a), (b), (c) and (d), which are not included on this form. Use
additional sheets if calculated flows from more than one WAB are required.

Non-Distributed Wells

Well SW# Jan Feb  Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS '
Interference CFS
Distributed Wells

Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS

| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS

| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS

| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS

| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS _

| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS
(A) = Total Interf.
(B) =80 % Nat. Q
(C)=1%Nat. Q
D)= (A)>(0) ¥ ¥ < ¥ ¥ v W v ¥ e v
(E)=(A/B)x 100 % % % % % % % % % % % %

(A) = total interference as CFS; (B) = WAB calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as CFS; (C) = 1% of calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as
CFS; (D) = highlight the checkmark for each month where (A) is greater than (C); (E) = total interference divided by 80% flow as percentage.

Version: 08/15/2003



Application G-17587 continued Date: November 19, 2012

Basis for impact evaluation:

C4b. 690-09-040 (5) (b) The potential to impair or detrimentally affect the public interest is to be determined by the Water
Rights Section.

CS5. [] If properly conditioned, the surface water source(s) can be adequately protected from interference, and/or ground water use
under this permit can be regulated if it is found to substantially interfere with surface water:
i. [ The permit should contain condition #(s) ;
ii. [] The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in “Remarks” below;

C6. SW / GW Remarks and Conditions

References Used: __ Local well logs; local recent reviews; GW Report 16, by Leonard, 1970; Greene, Walker, and
Corcoran, 1972, Geologic Map of the Burns Quadrangle, Oregon, USGS Miscellaneous Geologic Investigations Map I-
680.

Version: 08/15/2003



Application G-17587 continued Date: November 19, 2012

D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200

DI. Well #: 1,2 Logid: HARN 1495 & 51851

D2. THE WELL does not meet current well construction standards based upon:
a. [ review of the well log;
b. [ field inspection by ;
c. [J report of CWRE :
d. [J other: (specify)

D3. THE WELL construction deficiency:

a. [ constitutes a health threat under Division 200 rules;

b. [ commingles water from more than one ground water reservoir;

¢. [ permits the loss of artesian head;

d. [ permits the de-watering of one or more ground water reservoirs;

e. [] other: (specify)
D4. THE WELL construction deficiency is described as follows: __I have no issues with the construction of the wells.
Ds. THE WELL a. [] was, or [] was not constructed according to the standards in effect at the time of

original construction or most recent modification.
b. X 1don't know if it met standards at the time of construction.

D6. [] Route to the Enforcement Section. I recommend withholding issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction
is filed with the Department and approved by the Enforcement Section and the Ground Water Section.

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL

D7. [] Well construction deficiency has been corrected by the following actions:

, 200

(Enforcement Section Signature)

D8. [] Route to Water Rights Section (attach well reconstruction logs to this page).

Version: 08/15/2003



v

Mike Zwart

L N
From: DENNIS GLENDER <djglender@msn.com>
Sent: Monday, November 26, 2012 8:27 AM
To: Mike Zwart
Subject: RE: File G-17587, Golden Rule Farms, Inc.

Good Morning Mike,

Golden Rule Farms, Abe Puckett confirmed through his pump installer that well 1 is indeed 12" in dia. I concur that
HARN 1495 is a better match for this application.

Thank you,

Dennis R. Glender

From: mike.j.zwart@state.or.us

To: diglender@msn.com

CC: goldenrulefarms@gmail.com

Subject: File G-17587, Golden Rule Farms, Inc.
Date: Fri, 16 Nov 2012 22:35:36 +0000

Dennis,

I have left a message with Tim Puckett, who has listed you as a second agent on this file. One of the well logs provided
with the application is HARN 1494. This location is the same as that given for HARN 1495 on file G-17154, permit G-
16585. T-11482 proposes to add a well to that permit. I reviewed this transfer recently and it also has some issues. The
application and map do not agree with each other, but the map appeared to be correct and tied HARN 1495 to that same
location.

So, I believe that the log provided here is wrong and likely should be replaced with HARN 1495. As usual, the driller's well
locations are not much help. The key piece of information may be that HARN 1495 reports 12" casing and HARN 1494
reports 14" casing. This could take a visual inspection to sort out.

Mike Zwart

Michael J. Zwart, Hydrogeologist

Technical Services Division

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301

Direct Line: 503-986-0844 Fax: 503-986-0902
mike.j.zwart@wrd.state.or.us




NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR
The original and first copy of this report
are to be filed with the

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTME
SALEM, OREGON 87310

within 30 days from the date

of well completion.

_ Z; A= / e~ G
WATER WELL REPORT

STATE OF OREGON
Please type or print)

?o 19
State Welt No. .21 §/¢3 YE {0 5b

State Permit No. = =l

o not write above this line)

(1) OWNER: (10) LOCATION OF WELL:

Name .V, DOMO\Y\ﬁ County fll?—‘—h' Driller's well number .

Address v, D I _q\/u/ Y Nv\) 1 Seettion > T.2IS R DIHE WM.
= / Bearing and distance from section or subgdivisign corner _ o

(2) TYPE QF WORK (check): ¥3 20! i N E .

New Well @/\Deepenmg 0 Reconditloning [] Abandon [ o T

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

(3) TYPE OF WELL:

Rotary [J Driven O
Cable etted [

Dug O Bored [ Irrigation B~ Tést Well [] Other

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):

Domestic [0 Industrial ] Muniecipal [J

]

.CASING INSTALLED:

Threaded [1 Welded [

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. .
Depth at which water was first found 30 A N

2 _ft. below land surface. Date M‘—y 2._;
Artesfan pressure 1bs. per gquare inch. Date

Static level

(12) WELL LOG:  piameter of well below casing . 12

r fo)
/Z.' Diam. from O ft. to d Q #. Gage _'__2.5:._ Depth ed /(’0 2t ﬁepth of completed well / 1t
«.” Diam. from tt. to . Gage ..oocommom—e
Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
—" Diam, from it. to ft. Gage ... | and ghow thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation, Report each change in
PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [J Yes M position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.
Type of perforator used e e e - MATERIAL From To SWL
Size of perforations in. by in. o ¢/ _ [¢] & .
rr— . perforations from £t. to . ———L—L 4 6 Z .
[ perforations from 2. to " t.: ‘!‘ /3/&7 GE ol X /2 2—5 -
o perforations from £t to . " y J 25 190 e
paat A 70 | 945
(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [J Yes &I No Vi [l“ ;{7 = o~ | Jop o
Manufacturer's Name . rle st Bl ey o0 1245
Type temm MOAEL NO, comiorrerensemvassarssereerermam - Iﬂu ) ,‘ . Jﬂ.\ é—'ﬂ#h.:,') / 2_5* ] SLL o
Diam. ..........—. Blot size Set from £t to . '_/ . { 5 /‘: - C‘ ; e L, 130 180 o
Diam, ... Slot size . Set from ft. to 1t J -t
" Drawdown is amourt water level is
(8) WELL TESTS: lowered below static level
Was a pump test made? E:ﬁ'x [ No If yes, by whom? . _
: . . 3 . RV WA T s
81. [0  galymin. with Z (3 tt. drawdown after ‘__'5/ hrs. JUNI 18975
- e PP L r. ¥ j -
" " ” [ . e — —— - o -
g -t W 4] Meswypeweeym ToPK- P M N, L L LA ‘L SHIE!! gmga%!
Bailer test Kal./min. with ___  ft. drawdown after hra, .
Artesian flow _EPM. . . o L - - - o
perature of water Depth artesian flow encountered ........... ft. | Work started W\M Y 19 7f Campleted Mﬂ«j 3D 19 7¢
N 7 — -
M—
(9) CONSTRUCTION: C, 1 Date well arflling machine maved off of well 1€ 19719
Well seal—Material used MM CAn, _..| Drilling Machine Operator’s Ceriification:
2.0 . well was. constructed under my direct supervision.
Well sealed from land surface to ' | wateNals ysed ormation reported above are true to my
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal /.........*. in. best kndujled g\ hef. . - -
Diameter of well bore below seal ....../. Zo... [Signed) T O\~ Date M ‘19_‘2‘2
Number of sacks of cement used in well seal sacks (Drilling Machine Operator) O AN
Y 1
How was cement grout placed? .. P AANC R Drilling Machine Operator's License No. Qo
.. PRI LN O T 2w & s O Tk 5 2001 T . = ‘
B o wWater Well Contractor’s Certigcaﬂon: e
T This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
: = " true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Was a drive shoe used? [J YetA[M_ o Plugs ... . Size_docation ... . ft. -
Did any strata contain upusable water? [] Yes JJ/M:Z“O . son, firm or corporation) (Type or print)
Type of water? g e Gepth ogg_jga_t&_ I - T
Method of sealing strata off ~ "~ A" " T, i W
g —— [S1 e d] e ]
Was well gravel packed? []-Yes, [#No Size Of ErgvVel! mimeaief oo ) lets-l‘ Well Cantractor) . -

Gravel placed from ft. to it

Contractor s License No. Date , 19

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

BP*45858-119




Appllication G-1 758?,TGoIden Rule Farms, Inc.
\

o]

‘ N e o \I‘Il 'ee\ } l /
Legend \ | Indian Head #3, HARN 51851 %0 il
_ - LW ) Ty 9 =t
® m_zwart_dig_wells QLS W . ‘__ﬁ_._,_'.f,__ﬂ_\_._ﬁ.,.___{.._.___‘r__.'_"—?-{ T
® Obs Well Current g ‘ ; b ~
@® Obs Well Non-Current ™ “Z—‘_J
i 5
@® State Obs Well Current : ?{?{3 e 73l k)
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